© 2010 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. All trademarks identified by the ® or TM are registered trademarks or
trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
avaya.com
End of Sale Notice
Ethernet Switch 470 Series
Notification Date:  1st
Effective Date:  31
 October 2010

Switch models: 470-24T, 470-48T, 470-24T-PWR and 470-48T-PWR.  Please review this
bulletin for lifecycle planning guidance and replacement product strategy.
Discontinued Order Codes and Migration Strategy
Discontinued Codes
Material Code Product Description Release
AL2012*34-E5 Ethernet Switch 470-48T All
AL2012*37-E5 Ethernet Switch 470-24T All
AL2012*52-E5 Ethernet Switch 470-48T-PWR All
AL2012*53-E5 Ethernet Switch 470-24T-PWR All
AL1904005-E5 ES 470 RPSU -48 V DC-to-DC converter All
AL2018001-E6 Stack Cable (1m / 39”) for ES470 Series All
AL2018002-E6 Stack Cable (46cm / 18”) for ES470 Series All
AL2018004-E6 Stack Cable (3m / 10ft) for ES470 Series All
AL2011008-E6 ES 470 Rack Mount Replacement Kit All
AL2018015-E6 ES 470 Wall Mount Kit All
Migration Strategy
It is recommended that customers review their current ES470 series purchasing against their
future network requirements and make the necessary plans for transitioning to the appropriate
replacement Avaya Ethernet Routing Switch product. Ethernet Switch Software v3.7 will be the